impairment

Presented as “Profit before interest, taxation, depreciation,
amortisation, impairment, exchange losses and monetary
adjustment”

Profit or loss before net finance costs No longer presented

Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment

Disaggregated into the following to enhance an understanding of the nature of
the expense;
- Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of property, plant and equipment

and intangibles; and
- Other impairments.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 28 February 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 28 February 2022

FINANCIAL REPORTING AND COMPLIANCE

Econet Wireless Zimbabwe Limited Integrated Annual Report 2022 219218 Econet Wireless Zimbabwe Limited Integrated Annual Report 2022

FINANCIAL REPORTING AND COMPLIANCE

40. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

40.1. Correction of prior period error on analysis and presentation of expenses (continued)

 The restated prior year statement of profit or loss is detailed below;

Inflation adjusted

(All figures in ZW$ 000)
Previously
presented Adjustments   Restated

Nature of change where
applicable

Revenue 57 932 621 - 57 932 621
Cost of sales and external services
sold (14 578 718) 14 578 718 -
Direct network and technology
operating costs - (13 328 730) (13 328 730)

Disaggregated to
present nature of expense

Costs of handsets and other
accessories - (1 249 988) (1 249 988)
Gross profit 43 353 903 - - Total no longer presented
Other income 697 995 - 697 995
Share of loss of associates (135 243) - (135 243)
General administrative and other
expenses (11 130 504) 11 130 504 -

Impairment of trade receivables - (945 502) (945 502)
Disaggregated to
present nature of expense

Staff costs - (3 802 291) (3 802 291)
Marketing and sales expenses (404 773) - (404 773)

Network expenses (2 823 033) - (2 823 033)
Expense description changed
to “Other network costs”

Other expenses - (6 382 711) (6 382 711)

Profit before interest, taxation,
depreciation, amortisation and
impairment 29 558 345 - 29 558 345

Total description changed to
“Profit before interest,
taxation, depreciation,
amortisation, impairment,
exchange losses and
monetary adjustment”

Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment (17 568 572) 17 568 572 -
Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment of property, plant and
equipment and intangibles - (14 386 390) (14 386 390)

Disaggregated to
present nature of expense

Other impairments - (3 182 182) (3 182 182)
Exchange losses (22 820 433) - (22 820 433)
Monetary adjustment 13 587 737 - 13 587 737
Profit before net finance costs 2 757 077 - - Total no longer presented
Finance income 455 918 - 455 918
Finance costs (690 611) - (690 611)
Profit before tax from continuing
operations 2 522 384 - 2 522 384
Income tax expense (1 174 045) - (1 174 045)
Profit for the year from
continuing operations 1 348 339 - 1 348 339
Loss after tax from discontinued
operations (306 633) - (306 633)
Profit for the year 1 041 706 - 1 041 706

40. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

40.1. Correction of prior period error on analysis and presentation of expenses (continued)

 The restated prior year statement of profit or loss is detailed below;

Historic

(All figures in ZW$ 000)
Previously
presented Adjustments   Restated

Nature of change where
applicable

Revenue 26 718 207 - 26 718 207
Cost of sales and external services
sold (6 748 664) 6 748 664 -
Direct network and technology
operating costs (6 273 056) (6 273 056)

Disaggregated to
present nature of expense

Costs of handsets and other
accessories (475 608) (475 608)
Gross profit 19 969 543 - - Total no longer presented
Other income 340 457 - 340 457
Share of loss of associates (51 751) - (51 751)
General administrative and other
expenses (4 704 977) 4 704 977 -

Impairment of trade receivables - (526 013) (526 013)
Disaggregated to
present nature of expense

Staff costs - (1 596 555) (1 596 555)
Marketing and sales expenses (565 927) - (565 927)

Network expenses (1 223 899) - (1 223 899)
Expense description changed
to “Other network costs”

Other expenses - (2 582 409) (2 582 409)

Profit before interest, taxation,
depreciation, amortisation and
impairment 13 763 446 - 13 763 446

Total description changed to
“Profit before interest,
taxation, depreciation,
amortisation, impairment,
exchange losses and
monetary adjustment”

Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment (4 142 457) 4 142 457 -
Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment of property, plant and
equipment and intangibles - (2 280 880) (2 280 880)

Disaggregated to
present nature of expense

Other impairments - (1 861 577) (1 861 577)
Exchange losses (7 635 780) - (7 635 780)
Monetary adjustment - - -
Profit before net finance costs 1 985 209 - - Total no longer presented
Finance income 206 377 - 206 377
Finance costs (302 471) - (302 471)
Profit before tax from continuing
operations 1 889 115 - 1 889 115
Income tax expense (430 185) - (430 185)
Profit for the year from
continuing operations 1 458 930 - 1 458 930
Loss after tax from discontinued
operations (226 523) - (226 523)
Profit for the year 1 232 407 - 1 232 407

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 28 February 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 28 February 2022

FINANCIAL REPORTING AND COMPLIANCE

Econet Wireless Zimbabwe Limited Integrated Annual Report 2022 221220 Econet Wireless Zimbabwe Limited Integrated Annual Report 2022

FINANCIAL REPORTING AND COMPLIANCE

40. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

40.2 Restatement of investment in EcoCash Holdings Zimbabwe Limited (EcoCash)

 The Group has a 23% investment in EcoCash (formerly Cassava Smartech Zimbabwe Limited) which it accounts for as
an investment in associate using the equity method. At the date of approval of the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 28 February 2021 the financial statements for EcoCash had not been finalised. In order to meet
regulatory financial reporting timelines, the Directors resolved to account for the share of profit and other comprehensive
income from the associate using unaudited financial results.

 The audited financial statements for EcoCash were published in October 2021 and material differences were identified
between the final audited EcoCash financial results and the unaudited results equity accounted by the Group. The main
differences arose from year-end adjustments which had not been concluded on at the time of publication. The Directors
have resolved to adjust the financial statements retrospectively by restating the prior year financial statements. The
effect of the restatement is summarised as below;

Inflation adjusted

(All figures in ZW$ 000)

Previously
reported

28 February
2021 Restatement

Restated
28 February

2021

Share of profit / (loss) of associates 212 580 (347 823) (135 243)
Profit for the year 1 389 529 (347 823) 1 041 706
Basic and diluted earnings per share (cents) 58 (14) 44

Share of other comprehensive income of associates 178 160 (124 923) 53 237
Share of other equity movements of associates - 83 393 83 393

Investments in associates 5 042 889 (389 353) 4 653 536

Historic

(All figures in ZW$ 000)

Previously
reported

28 February
2021 Restatement

Restated
28 February

2021

Share of profit / (loss) of associates (125 094) 73 343 (51 751)
Profit for the year 1 159 064 73 343 1 232 407
Basic and diluted earnings per share (cents) 50 3 53

Share of other comprehensive income of associates 443 007 74 996 518 003
Share of other equity movements of associates - 2 129 2 129

Investments in associates 696 635 150 468 847 103

41. DIRECTORS’ EXPLANATORY NOTE ON THE MODIFIED AUDIT OPINION

 The external auditors, Deloitte & Touche have expressed an adverse opinion on these financial statements. In as much
as all reasonable care and attention has been taken by the Directors to present information that is meaningful and
relevant to the users of the financial statements, it has not been possible, in some cases, to present financial information